

No. 16-1466

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

KEVIN BROTT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN AT GRAND RAPIDS
No. 1:11CV374 (HON. JANET T. NEFF)

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
REVERSIONARY PROPERTY OWNERS, THE PROPERTY RIGHTS
FOUNDATION OF AMERICA, INC., PIONEER INSTITUTE, INC., AND
PROFESSOR SHELLEY ROSS SAXER IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS, URGING REVERSAL**

Robert H. Thomas
DAMON KEY LEONG KUPCHAK HASTERT
1003 Bishop Street, 16th Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 531-8031
rht@hawaiilawyer.com

Shelley Ross Saxer
PEPPERDINE SCHOOL OF LAW
24255 Pacific Coast Highway
Malibu, California 90263
(310) 506-4611
Shelley.Saxer@pepperdine.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations
and Financial Interest**

Sixth Circuit
Case Number: 16-1566 Case Name: Kevin BROTT, et al. v. United States

Name of counsel: Robert H. Thomas

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, National Association of Reversionary Property Owners (NARPO)
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interest	
Table of Authorities.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....	2
I. NARPO.....	2
II. PIONEER INSTITUTE.....	3
III. PROPERTY RIGHTS FOUNDATION OF AMERICA.....	3
IV. PROFESSOR SHELLEY ROSS SAXER.....	4
V. AMICI’S INTEREST IN THIS CASE.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE SELF-EXECUTING RIGHT TO COMPENSATION.....	5
II. ARLINGTON’S LESSON: WE ARE NOT “SUBJECTS,” AND THE GOVERNMENT IS NOT IMMUNE.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	20
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bennett v. Hunter</i> , 76 U.S. 326 (1869)	13
<i>Brott v. United States</i> , No. 1:15-cv-38 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 28, 2016)	5-6, 15
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	19
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 199 F.3d 876 (6th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	16
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	6, 7
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933)	7
<i>Johnson v. City of Shorewood</i> , 360 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Lee v. Kaufman and Strong</i> , 15 Fed. Cas. 162 (D. Va. 1878), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	8, 9
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. 115 (1851)	11
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Reversionary Property Owners v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 158 F.3d 135 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	2
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	9
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	2, 9
<i>Romanoff Equities, Inc. v. United States</i> , 815 F.3d 809 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981)	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tacey v. Irwin</i> , 85 U.S. 549 (1873)	13
<i>The Davis</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 15 (1869)	19
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980)	7
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	8
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	<i>passim</i>

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

Decl. of Independence (July 4, 1776)	17
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
Federal Courts Improvement Act, 28 U.S.C. § 171 (a)	17
National Trails System Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1241, <i>et seq.</i>	9
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)	5

Other Authorities

The Complete Madison (Saul K. Padover, ed. 1953) <i>published in</i> National Gazette (March 29, 1792)	8-9
Ely, James W., Jr., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right:</i> <i>A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (3d ed. 2008)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Epstein, Richard A., <i>Takings: Private Property and the Power of Eminent Domain</i> (1985).....	8
Gaughan, Anthony J., <i>The Arlington Cemetery Case: A Court and a Nation Divided</i> , 37 J. of Sup. Ct. Hist. 1 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
Gaughan, Anthony J., <i>The Last Battle of the Civil War: United States Versus Lee, 1861-1883</i> (2011)	10
Locke, John, <i>Second Treatise on Civil Government</i> , XI.....	8
Nelson, Grant, Whitman, Dale, Medill, Colleen, and Saxer, Shelley Ross, <i>Contemporary Property</i> (4th ed. 2013)	4
Poole, Robert M., <i>How Arlington National Cemetery Came to Be</i> , <i>Smithsonian Magazine</i> (Nov. 2009)	11
Poole, Robert M., <i>On Hallowed Ground: The Story of Arlington National Cemetery</i> 24 (2010)	11
Saxer, Shelley Ross & Callies, David, <i>Is Fair Market Value Just Compensation? An Underlying Issue Surfaced in Kelo</i> , in <i>Eminent Domain Use and Abuse: Kelo in Context</i> (Dwight Merriam & Mary Massaron Ross, eds. 2006)	4
Saxer, Shelley Ross, Callies, David L., & Freilich, Robert H., <i>Land Use</i> (American Casebook Series) (7th ed. forthcoming)	4
Saxer, Shelley Ross, <i>“Rails-to-Trails”: The Potential Impact of Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Trust v. United States</i> , 48 <i>Loy. L.A. L. Rev.</i> 345 (2015)	4
<i>United States Court of Federal Claims, About the Court</i> , available at http://www.uscfc.uscourts.gov/about-court# (last visited July 4, 2016)	17
